**COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 5211** 

**-00000000** 

# A RESOLUTION REGARDING USING FORCE ACCOUNT WORK ON DOWNTOWN EUGENE FIBER NETWORK PROJECT.

**PASSED: 7:0** 

**REJECTED:** 

**OPPOSED:** 

**ABSENT: TAYLOR** 

**CONSIDERED:** November 13, 2017



#### **RESOLUTION NO. 5211**

## A RESOLUTION REGARDING USING FORCE ACCOUNT WORK ON DOWNTOWN EUGENE FIBER NETWORK PROJECT.

### The City Council of the City of Eugene finds that:

- A. An application has been submitted to the Economic Development Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, for the construction of the Downtown Eugene Fiber Network.
- **B.** Under the Economic Development Administration's Public Works Impact Program, the City of Eugene is eligible to receive a maximum grant of fifty percent (50%) of the project cost or \$1,919,106.00, whichever is less.
- C. The Downtown Eugene Fiber Network will create employment opportunities for the unemployed and underemployed residents of the Economic Development Administration-designated Public Works Impact Program area.

### NOW, THEREFORE,

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EUGENE, a Municipal Corporation of the State of Oregon, as follows:

- <u>Section 1</u>. The City Council of the City of Eugene directs the City Manager to assure the Economic Development Administration of the successful and timely completion of the Downtown Eugene Fiber Network.
- <u>Section 2</u>. The City Council directs the City Manager to ensure that all payments arising from the development of the project be promptly paid.
- Section 3. The City Council directs the City Manager to ensure that the construction of the project be completed within the time frame to be established for the project.
- <u>Section 4</u>. The City Council directs the City Manager to ensure that the construction of the project be completed within the budgeted amount for construction plus any change orders as are approved by the Economic Development Administration.
- <u>Section 5</u>. The City Council has appropriated additional funds in case they are needed to successfully complete the project in a timely manner.
- <u>Section 6</u>. The City Council directs the City Manager to ensure the quality of the construction for the project and that construction deficiencies be corrected within a year after project completion.

<u>Section 7</u> . This Resolution is effective immediately upon its passage by the City Counci	l.
The foregoing Resolution adopted the 13 day of November, 2017	7.
Deputy City Recorder (AIC)	_